



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16937/2024**
SALEEM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Ashok Aggaral, Mr Anuj Aggarwal, Ms.Divya Aggarwal, Mr Kumar Utkarsh, Mr Pradeep Kumar, Mr Avinash Kumar, Mr Mansa Verma, Mr Manoj Kumar and Ms Ashna Khan, Advocates.

versus

THE HONBLE LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Mr Nitish Kumar Singh, Ms Laavanya Kaushik, Ms Aliza Alam, and Mr Mohinish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD/R1 to R3.
Ms Beenashaw Nanda Soni, Sr PC and Ms Mansi Jain, Advocate for Delhi High Court/R4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **09.12.2024**

1. Issue notice.
2. Respondent no. 4 has been erroneously impleaded and it is neither a necessary nor a proper party to the petition. Accordingly, it is deleted from the array of the parties. Let the amended memo of the parties be filed by the petitioner before the next date of hearing.
3. The learned counsels for the remaining respondents accept notice and



seek time to file the status report. Let the status report be filed within the period of four weeks from date.

4. List on 12.02.2025.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

DECEMBER 09, 2024

M

Click here to check corrigendum, if any